

No. 23-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIDNEY POWELL, BRANDON JOHNSON, HOWARD
KLEINHENDLER, JULIA HALLER, GREGORY ROHL &
SCOTT HAGERSTROM

Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON, CITY OF
DETROIT, MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF DETROIT IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

CITY OF DETROIT
LAW DEPARTMENT
Conrad L. Mallet, Jr.
2 Woodward Ave.,
Suite 500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 224-4550

DAVID H. FINK*
**Counsel of Record*
FINK BRESSACK
David H. Fink
Nathan J. Fink
David A. Bergh
645 Griswold St.,
Suite 1717
Detroit, MI 48226
(248) 971-2500
dfink@finkbressack.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant / Respondent

City of Detroit

January 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. There is No First Amendment Right to File Frivolous Litigation	9
II. The Purported Circuit Splits Regarding Rule 11 Do Not Support Review.....	10
a. Petitioners Have Waived any Argument Regarding the Purported Circuit Splits.....	10
b. The Rule 11(c)(2) “Safe-Harbor” Requirement ...	11
c. Ability to Pay.....	16
d. The “Akin-to-Contempt” Standard	17
III. Petitioners’ Other Rule 11 Arguments Do Not Support Review.....	17
a. Detroit had Standing to Seek Non-Monetary Sanctions	17
b. The District Court had Authority to Refer Petitioners to Disciplinary Authorities.....	18
IV. Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding the Sanctions	

Imposed Under 28 U.S.C. § 1927 Do Not Support Review	19
a. Petitioners did not State a Claim for Violation of the Elections and Electors Clauses.....	19
b. The Plaintiffs Lacked Standing	21
c. The Lower Courts Correctly Concluded that Petitioners’ Claims were Moot after December 14, 2020	22
i. Selection of the Republican elector-nominees was not possible after December 14, 2020	23
ii. No relief could have redressed the Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries after December 14, 2020.....	24
d. The Purported Circuit Splits Regarding § 1927 Do Not Support Review	25
V. Petitioners’ Other Arguments Do Not Support Review	26
a. Petitioners Claims Against the State Board of Canvassers were Frivolous	26
b. Detroit was Not Required to Demonstrate Article III Standing to Intervene as a Defendant	27
VI. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle For Consideration of Any of the Issues Raised By Petitioners.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	18
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc., v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	16
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	28
<i>Burbidge Mitchell & Gross v. Peters</i> , 622 F. Appx. 749 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	23
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	16, 21
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	33
<i>Genetski v. Benson</i> , 2021 WL 1624452, (Mich. Ct. Cl. Mar. 9, 2021)....	27
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber v. Haeger</i> , 581 U.S. 101 (2017)	24
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	31
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	16
<i>McGreal v. Village of Orland Park</i> , 928 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 527 U.S. 280 (2003)	18, 28, 32

<i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 828 N.E.2d 994 (Ohio 2005)	10
<i>Nevada Com'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	12
<i>Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Penn, LLC v. Prosper Bus. Dev. Corp.</i> , 773 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	33
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	18
<i>Roth v. Green</i> , 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	34
<i>Star Mark Mgmt., Inc. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy & Sauce Factory, Ltd.</i> , 682 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	34
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 98 U.S. 61 (1878)	35
<i>Uptown Grill, LLC v. Camellia Grill Holdings, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 374 (2022)	20
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	25, 34
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schat</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927	12, 14, 32
3 U.S.C. § 15(d)(2)(B)(ii)	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765a	27
Ohio Rev. Code § 3515.08.....	10

Rules

1993 Rule 11 Advisory Committee Notes	25
E.D. Mich. L.R. 83.22	11
E.D. Mich. LR 83.20	32
E.D. Mich. LR 83.22(c)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(5)(B).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	12, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(d).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(3).....	18, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	33
